Appendix A

Councillor Initiative Fund Grants 2017-2018

The following grants were made as part of the Councillor Initiative Fund 2017-2018:

Organisation

Langworth Group Parish Council

Reepham Parish Council
Cherry Willingham and Reepham
Scout and Guide Group

Reepham & Cherry Willingham Village
Hall Committee

Cherry Willingham Parish Council

Reepham and Cherry Willingham
Village hall

Cherry Willingham and Reepham
Scout and Guide Group

Fiskerton Village Hall

Cherry Willingham and Reepham
Scout and Guide Group

Reepham & Cherry Willingham Village
Hall Committee

Welton Family Health Centre

Eudaimonia

Stepping Stone Theatre for Mental
Health

Project Description

Purchase of plastic benches

Lighting, and case for mountcutter

Refurbishment of Scout and Guide Headquarters to
include new boiler, exterior lighting and damp proofing.

Website to promote the village hall and facilitate
community access.

This grant would fund two picnic tables sited near the
bike track and with great views towards the cathedral
and the open fields.

Website to promote the village hall and facilitate
community access.

Refurbishment of Scout and Guide Headquarters to
include new boiler, exterior lighting and damp proofing.
To fit 9 metres of fitted bench seating in Village Hall.
Refurbishment of Scout and Guide Headquarters to
include new boiler, exterior lighting and damp proofing.

Website to promote the village hall and facilitate
community access.

To purchase a Doppler ultrasound for blood flow testing

of patients in the local community

To offer surplus food and goods to those most in need,
and provide a safe space to develop groups and
activities.

A special event for the Disability Network West Lindsey
(DNWL) - MEMORIAL FOR NIGEL WEBSTER

Ward Area

Cherry Willingham
Cherry Willingham
Cherry Willingham

Cherry Willingham

Cherry Willingham

Cherry Willingham
Cherry Willingham
Cherry Willingham
Cherry Willingham
Cherry Willingham

Dunholme & Welton

Gainsborough East

Gainsborough East

Councillor

Anne Welburn
Anne Welburn
Anne Welburn
Anne Welburn
Chris Darcel
Chris Darcel
Chris Darcel
Chris Darcel
Maureen Palmer
Maureen Palmer
Diana Rodgers

David Bond

Michael Devine

Enterprising Communities

(Sorted by Ward Area and Councillor)

Grant amount

£250.00
£130.00
£200.00

£200.00

£1,000.00

£180.00
£200.00
£1,000.00
£200.00
£200.00

£2,160.00

£1,000.00

£200.00
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Councillor Initiative Fund Grants 2017-2018

Organisation

Mercer Wood Gainsborough
West Lindsey Churches Festival
Gainsborough Choral Society
CAMRA Gainsborough
Gainsborough Choral Society
The Salvation Army

Riverside Access & Training
CAMRA Gainsborough

Gainsborough Model Railway Society
Benjamin Adlard Primary School

Corringham Village Hall
1st Grashy Scouts
North Kelsey Bowls Club

All Saints Church, Grasby

Project Description

New website for Mercer Wood Community Group
Production of brochure to advertise participating
churches in two week festival in May.

Funding to be used to hire DVD and a variable speed
player, plus a large screen
Update and replacement of equipment.

Funding to be used to hire DVD and a variable speed
player, plus a large screen

Purchase of non-perishable food items for foodbank in
Gainsborough.

Mental Health Social meeting group
Update and replacement of equipment.

Promotion of Model Railway.

Initiative run by Lincolnshire Police to run a mini-police
project. This is aimed at helping pupils to be good role
models. The project lasts 18 months.

Energy certificate to cover new boiler, lighting and
windows.

Repairs to equipment storage Garage

Cladding the roof of the sports pavilion which is
currently leaking.

Repair of the church organ, used by both the church
and the school.

Ward Area

Gainsborough North
Gainsborough North
Gainsborough North
Gainsborough North

Gainsborough North

Gainsborough South
West

Gainsborough South
West

Gainsborough South
West

Gainsborough South
West

Gainsborough South
West

Hemswell
Kelsey Wold
Kelsey Wold

Kelsey Wold

Councillor

Gillian Bardsley
Gillian Bardsley
Gillian Bardsley
Matthew Boles
Sheila Bibb
Judy Rainsforth
Matthew Boles
Trevor Young

Trevor Young

Trevor Young

Paul Howitt-Cowan
Lewis Strange
Lewis Strange

Lewis Strange

Enterprising Communities

Grant amount

£190.00
£500.00
£200.00
£200.00
£200.00
£500.00
£450.00
£200.00

£300.00

£450.00

£600.00
£500.00
£500.00

£300.00
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Appendix A
Councillor Initiative Fund Grants 2017-2018

Enterprising Communities

Organisation Project Description Ward Area Councillor Grant amount

Mayor of Gainsborough Charities Eﬁ;rtﬁireghaﬂty Ball to raise money for the Mayor's two Lea Jessie Milne £200.00
To offer surplus food and goods to those most in need,

Eudaimonia and provide a safe space to develop groups and Lea Jessie Milne £1,000.00
activities.
To resurface the unadopted road of Rase Lane for the

Market Rasen Town Council benefit of residents and people using the sports Market Rasen Hugo Marfleet £2,250.00
facilities.

Walesby Parish Council AT‘”“a' e S leeing e e sl i 91l Market Rasen John McNeill £70.00
with a social event afterwards.

. . Reprint of tourist information leaflets re the popular .

Rase Heritage Society Market Rasen Virtual Heritage Tour Market Rasen John McNeill £146.00

4th Lincoln 1st Nettleham Scout Replacement of four Iarge 6/8_ man tents which are Nettleham Angela White £350.00

Group currently in a state of disrepair
Replacement of existing 2no notice boards - current

Nettleham Parish Council boards in poor condition and not now fit for purpose Nettleham Angela White £200.00
and community board unmanageable.

Nettleham Village Hall Installation of a new notice board to be hung outside |\ iepam Angela White £275.00
the Village Hall.

Nettleham Bridge Club Teechlng Bridge to Yeer 6 studente to help them with Nettleham Giles McNeill £95.00
their maths, concentration and social skills.

Nettleham Village Hall Il @ él esy ol eels) i e Ly @UEIRE | o Giles McNeill £225.00
the Village Hall.
The funding will be used to help cover the costs of

Buddies Dementia Café renting the Nettleham Hub, provision of refreshments to | Nettleham Giles McNeill £100.00
our guests and payment for the entertainment
Replacement of existing 2no notice boards - current

Nettleham Parish Council boards in poor condition and not now fit for purpose Nettleham Giles McNeill £150.00
and community board unmanageable.

Saxilby Library Reading Group Advertising to attract new members, yearly subscription | Saxilby David Cotton £300.00

Burton by Lincoln Parish Council Bus Shelter on Park Lane. Saxilby David Cotton £500.00
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Organisation

Saxilby PC

Burton Waters Management Ltd
Ingham Heritage Centre
Ingham Parish Council
Fillingham Parish Meeting

CAMRA Gainsborough

Stepping Stone Theatre for Mental
Health

East Stockwith Parish Council

Northorpe Parish Council

Stepping Stone Theatre for Mental
Health

Stepping Stone Theatre for Mental
Health

Willingham Parish Council
East Stockwith Parish Council
Scothern Parish Council

Fenton Parish Council

Project Description

Regeneration of the area

Bus Shelter on Park Lane.

Interpretation Board for visitor information.
Remembrance Day Civic Event
Replacement of Village Hall Notice Board

Update and replacement of equipment.
A special event for the Disability Network West Lindsey
(DNWL) - MEMORIAL FOR NIGEL WEBSTER

WW2 Stonework Memorial to commemorate crew of
Lancaster which crashed in the village. Event 2018.

Repair/refurbishment of cemetery gates which no
longer close and have peeling paint.

A special event for the Disability Network West Lindsey
(DNWL) - MEMORIAL FOR NIGEL WEBSTER

A special event for the Disability Network West Lindsey
(DNWL) - MEMORIAL FOR NIGEL WEBSTER
Extension of Willingham cemetery footpath.

WW?2 Stonework Memorial to commemorate crew of
Lancaster which crashed in the village. Event 2018.

Creation of Lincolnshire Heritage Orchard in Grange
Park, Scothern.

The Parish Council would like to install a defibrillator
into the kiosk once it is refurbished, and this will be

Ward Area
Saxilby

Saxilby
Scampton
Scampton
Scampton
Scotter & Blyton
Scotter & Blyton
Scotter & Blyton
Scotter & Blyton
Scotter & Blyton
Scotter & Blyton
Stow
Sudbrooke
Sudbrooke

Torksey

Councillor
Jackie Brockway
Jackie Brockway
Roger Patterson
Roger Patterson
Roger Patterson
Lesley Rollings
Lesley Rollings
Patricia Mewis
Patricia Mewis
Richard Oaks
Sheila Bibb

Reg Shore
Bruce Allison
Stuart Curtis

Stuart Kinch

Enterprising Communities

Grant amount

£650.00
£500.00
£1,054.80
£220.00
£205.20
£100.00
£500.00
£500.00
£250.00
£500.00
£100.00
£504.00
£500.00
£1,500.00

£500.00
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Enterprising Communities

Organisation Project Description Ward Area Councillor Grant amount

available for members of the community to use and will
offer a life-saving addition to the community.

Community magazine - increasing the number of

The Triangle Lincs pages Waddingham & Spital = Jeff Summers £374.00
Waddingham Parish Council New, larger notice board Waddingham & Spital | Jeff Summers £900.00
. Leasing agreement with Caistor Town Council,
Wolds Wanderers Walking Football A T ; . . .
Club WWWEC affiliation with Lincs FA, equipment and training Wold View Tom Regis £500.00
courses.
Brookenby Community Land Trust Community Land Trust development project. Wold View Tom Regis £150.00
St John's the Baptist Nettleton Provision of handrails at Nettleton Church entrance Wold View Tom Regis £162.00
Rothwell Parish Council Village footpath maintenance Wold View Tom Regis £500.00
TOTAL.: £28,041.00
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