Enterprising Communities

The following grants were made as part of the Councillor Initiative Fund 2017-2018: (Sorted by Ward Area and Councillor)

Organisation	Project Description	Ward Area	Councillor	Grant amount
Langworth Group Parish Council	Purchase of plastic benches	Cherry Willingham	Anne Welburn	£250.00
Reepham Parish Council	Lighting, and case for mountcutter	Cherry Willingham	Anne Welburn	£130.00
Cherry Willingham and Reepham Scout and Guide Group	Refurbishment of Scout and Guide Headquarters to include new boiler, exterior lighting and damp proofing.	Cherry Willingham	Anne Welburn	£200.00
Reepham & Cherry Willingham Village Hall Committee	Website to promote the village hall and facilitate community access.	Cherry Willingham	Anne Welburn	£200.00
Cherry Willingham Parish Council	This grant would fund two picnic tables sited near the bike track and with great views towards the cathedral and the open fields.	Cherry Willingham	Chris Darcel	£1,000.00
Reepham and Cherry Willingham Village hall	Website to promote the village hall and facilitate community access.	Cherry Willingham	Chris Darcel	£180.00
Cherry Willingham and Reepham Scout and Guide Group	Refurbishment of Scout and Guide Headquarters to include new boiler, exterior lighting and damp proofing.	Cherry Willingham	Chris Darcel	£200.00
Fiskerton Village Hall	To fit 9 metres of fitted bench seating in Village Hall.	Cherry Willingham	Chris Darcel	£1,000.00
Cherry Willingham and Reepham Scout and Guide Group	Refurbishment of Scout and Guide Headquarters to include new boiler, exterior lighting and damp proofing.	Cherry Willingham	Maureen Palmer	£200.00
Reepham & Cherry Willingham Village Hall Committee	Website to promote the village hall and facilitate community access.	Cherry Willingham	Maureen Palmer	£200.00
Welton Family Health Centre	To purchase a Doppler ultrasound for blood flow testing of patients in the local community	Dunholme & Welton	Diana Rodgers	£2,160.00
Eudaimonia	To offer surplus food and goods to those most in need, and provide a safe space to develop groups and activities.	Gainsborough East	David Bond	£1,000.00
Stepping Stone Theatre for Mental Health	A special event for the Disability Network West Lindsey (DNWL) - MEMORIAL FOR NIGEL WEBSTER	Gainsborough East	Michael Devine	£200.00

Organisation	Project Description	Ward Area	Councillor	Grant amount
Mercer Wood Gainsborough	New website for Mercer Wood Community Group	Gainsborough North	Gillian Bardsley	£190.00
West Lindsey Churches Festival	Production of brochure to advertise participating churches in two week festival in May.	Gainsborough North	Gillian Bardsley	£500.00
Gainsborough Choral Society	Funding to be used to hire DVD and a variable speed player, plus a large screen	Gainsborough North	Gillian Bardsley	£200.00
CAMRA Gainsborough	Update and replacement of equipment.	Gainsborough North	Matthew Boles	£200.00
Gainsborough Choral Society	Funding to be used to hire DVD and a variable speed player, plus a large screen	Gainsborough North	Sheila Bibb	£200.00
The Salvation Army	Purchase of non-perishable food items for foodbank in Gainsborough.	Gainsborough South West	Judy Rainsforth	£500.00
Riverside Access & Training	Mental Health Social meeting group	Gainsborough South West	Matthew Boles	£450.00
CAMRA Gainsborough	Update and replacement of equipment.	Gainsborough South West	Trevor Young	£200.00
Gainsborough Model Railway Society	Promotion of Model Railway.	Gainsborough South West	Trevor Young	£300.00
Benjamin Adlard Primary School	Initiative run by Lincolnshire Police to run a mini-police project. This is aimed at helping pupils to be good role models. The project lasts 18 months.	Gainsborough South West	Trevor Young	£450.00
Corringham Village Hall	Energy certificate to cover new boiler, lighting and windows.	Hemswell	Paul Howitt-Cowan	£600.00
1st Grasby Scouts	Repairs to equipment storage Garage	Kelsey Wold	Lewis Strange	£500.00
North Kelsey Bowls Club	Cladding the roof of the sports pavilion which is currently leaking.	Kelsey Wold	Lewis Strange	£500.00
All Saints Church, Grasby	Repair of the church organ, used by both the church and the school.	Kelsey Wold	Lewis Strange	£300.00

Organisation	Project Description	Ward Area	Councillor	Grant amount
Mayor of Gainsborough Charities	Easter Charity Ball to raise money for the Mayor's two charities.	Lea	Jessie Milne	£200.00
Eudaimonia	To offer surplus food and goods to those most in need, and provide a safe space to develop groups and activities.	Lea	Jessie Milne	£1,000.00
Market Rasen Town Council	To resurface the unadopted road of Rase Lane for the benefit of residents and people using the sports facilities.	Market Rasen	Hugo Marfleet	£2,250.00
Walesby Parish Council	Annual event collecting litter from around the parish, with a social event afterwards.	Market Rasen	John McNeill	£70.00
Rase Heritage Society	Reprint of tourist information leaflets re the popular Market Rasen Virtual Heritage Tour	Market Rasen	John McNeill	£146.00
4th Lincoln 1st Nettleham Scout Group	Replacement of four large 6/8 man tents which are currently in a state of disrepair	Nettleham	Angela White	£350.00
Nettleham Parish Council	Replacement of existing 2no notice boards - current boards in poor condition and not now fit for purpose and community board unmanageable.	Nettleham	Angela White	£200.00
Nettleham Village Hall	Installation of a new notice board to be hung outside the Village Hall.	Nettleham	Angela White	£275.00
Nettleham Bridge Club	Teaching Bridge to Year 6 students to help them with their maths, concentration and social skills.	Nettleham	Giles McNeill	£95.00
Nettleham Village Hall	Installation of a new notice board to be hung outside the Village Hall.	Nettleham	Giles McNeill	£225.00
Buddies Dementia Café	The funding will be used to help cover the costs of renting the Nettleham Hub, provision of refreshments to our guests and payment for the entertainment	Nettleham	Giles McNeill	£100.00
Nettleham Parish Council	Replacement of existing 2no notice boards - current boards in poor condition and not now fit for purpose and community board unmanageable.	Nettleham	Giles McNeill	£150.00
Saxilby Library Reading Group	Advertising to attract new members, yearly subscription	Saxilby	David Cotton	£300.00
Burton by Lincoln Parish Council	Bus Shelter on Park Lane.	Saxilby	David Cotton	£500.00

Organisation	Project Description	Ward Area	Councillor	Grant amount
Saxilby PC	Regeneration of the area	Saxilby	Jackie Brockway	£650.00
Burton Waters Management Ltd	Bus Shelter on Park Lane.	Saxilby	Jackie Brockway	£500.00
Ingham Heritage Centre	Interpretation Board for visitor information.	Scampton	Roger Patterson	£1,054.80
Ingham Parish Council	Remembrance Day Civic Event	Scampton	Roger Patterson	£220.00
Fillingham Parish Meeting	Replacement of Village Hall Notice Board	Scampton	Roger Patterson	£205.20
CAMRA Gainsborough	Update and replacement of equipment.	Scotter & Blyton	Lesley Rollings	£100.00
Stepping Stone Theatre for Mental Health	A special event for the Disability Network West Lindsey (DNWL) - MEMORIAL FOR NIGEL WEBSTER	Scotter & Blyton	Lesley Rollings	£500.00
East Stockwith Parish Council	WW2 Stonework Memorial to commemorate crew of Lancaster which crashed in the village. Event 2018.	Scotter & Blyton	Patricia Mewis	£500.00
Northorpe Parish Council	Repair/refurbishment of cemetery gates which no longer close and have peeling paint.	Scotter & Blyton	Patricia Mewis	£250.00
Stepping Stone Theatre for Mental Health	A special event for the Disability Network West Lindsey (DNWL) - MEMORIAL FOR NIGEL WEBSTER	Scotter & Blyton	Richard Oaks	£500.00
Stepping Stone Theatre for Mental Health	A special event for the Disability Network West Lindsey (DNWL) - MEMORIAL FOR NIGEL WEBSTER	Scotter & Blyton	Sheila Bibb	£100.00
Willingham Parish Council	Extension of Willingham cemetery footpath.	Stow	Reg Shore	£504.00
East Stockwith Parish Council	WW2 Stonework Memorial to commemorate crew of Lancaster which crashed in the village. Event 2018.	Sudbrooke	Bruce Allison	£500.00
Scothern Parish Council	Creation of Lincolnshire Heritage Orchard in Grange Park, Scothern.	Sudbrooke	Stuart Curtis	£1,500.00
Fenton Parish Council	The Parish Council would like to install a defibrillator into the kiosk once it is refurbished, and this will be	Torksey	Stuart Kinch	£500.00

Organisation	Project Description	Ward Area	Councillor	Grant amount
	available for members of the community to use and will offer a life-saving addition to the community.			
The Triangle Lincs	Community magazine - increasing the number of pages.	Waddingham & Spital	Jeff Summers	£374.00
Waddingham Parish Council	New, larger notice board	Waddingham & Spital	Jeff Summers	£900.00
Wolds Wanderers Walking Football Club WWWFC	Leasing agreement with Caistor Town Council, affiliation with Lincs FA, equipment and training courses.	Wold View	Tom Regis	£500.00
Brookenby Community Land Trust	Community Land Trust development project.	Wold View	Tom Regis	£150.00
St John's the Baptist Nettleton	Provision of handrails at Nettleton Church entrance	Wold View	Tom Regis	£162.00
Rothwell Parish Council	Village footpath maintenance	Wold View	Tom Regis	£500.00
			TOTAL:	£28,041.00